WRCH Group loans 172,932 203,359 13,835 86,635 102,889 -

Total 252,060 352,432 130,370 89,103 103,296 29,583

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 24 – Financial instruments (continued)

Contractual maturity analysis of financial liabilities

The table below analyses the Group’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining
period at balance date to the contractual date. Future interest payments on floating rate debt is based on the
instrument at balance date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cashflows.

Fi
n

a
n

ci
a

l
st

a
te

m
e

n
ts

60 61

Contractual maturity analysis of financial liabilities

The table below analyses the Group’s foreign exchange contracts that will be settled on a gross basis into relevant
maturity groupings based on the remaining period at balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts
disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cashflows.

  Liability
carrying
amount

Asset
carrying
amount

Contractual
cashflows

Less than 6
months

Between 6
months and

1 year

More than
1 year

  $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s $000s

Council and Group 2010

Forward foreign exchange contracts: - 32 - - - -

Outflow - - 1,766 758 882 127

Council and Group 2009

Forward foreign exchange contracts: - 110 - - - -

Outflow - - 3,392 1,105 965 1,322

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and (loss) impact for reasonably possible market movements,
with all other variables held constant, based on the Group’s financial instrument exposures at balance date.

  2010 2009

  -1%
Profit

+1%
Profit

-1%
Profit

+1%
Profit

  Note $000s $000s $000s $000s

Council

Interest rate risk

Financial assets

Cash at bank and term deposits 1 (459) 459 (294) 294

Bank bonds 2 101 (99) 307 (301)

Derivatives 3a 331 (330) (2,213) 1,973

Financial liabilities

Commercial paper 4 10 (10) - -

Committed and uncommitted lines 5 70 (70) 117 (117)

Derivatives 3b (4,068) 4,066 (668) 639

Total sensitivity to interest rates   (4,015) 4,016 (2,751) 2,488

  2010 2009

   -10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

-10%
Profit

+10%
Profit

   $000s $000s $000s $000s

Foreign exchange risk

Financial assets

Derivatives 3c 200 (164) 389 (318)

Total sensitivity to foreign exchange risk   200 (164) 389 (318)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 24 – Financial instruments (continued)

G
re

at
er

 W
el

lin
gt

on

  A
n

n
u

a
l

R
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
0

9
/1

0

62 63

Explanation of sensitivity analysis – Council

1) Cash at bank and term deposits
Cash at bank and term deposits are totalling $45,989,000 (2009: $29,375,000). A movement in interest rates of plus
or minus 1% has an effect on interest income of $459,000 (2009: $294,000).

2) Bank bonds
There are $16,435,000 (2009: $22,145,000) invested in bonds and notes. A movement in interest rates of plus or minus
1% has an effect of negative $99,000 (2009: negative $301,000) and $101,000 (2009: $307,000) respectively.

3) Derivatives
a) Interest rate swaps – assets

Derivative financial assets include interest rate swaps which have a fair value totalling $1,050,000 (2009: $3,688,000).
A movement in interest rates of plus 1% results in a loss of $330,000 (2009: $1,973,000 gain). A movement
in interest rates of minus 1% results in a net gain of $331,000 (2009: $2,213,000 loss).

b) Interest rate swaps – liabilities

Derivative financial liabilities include interest rate swaps which have a fair value totalling $2,164,000
(2009: $1,033,000). A movement in interest rates of plus 1% results in a gain of $4,066,000 (2009: $639,000).
A movement in interest rates of minus 1% results in a net loss of $4,068,000 (2009: $668,000).

c) Foreign exchange contracts